1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(i)  Use of Estimates

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting
standards for not for profit organizations requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the combined financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenue and expenditures during the reporting period.  Key estimates
include the amortization period for capital assets.  These estimates are reviewed
periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in the period in
which they become known.

2.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT
During the 2019 fiscal year the organization determined that prior year payments expensed under
Live Different Builds projects should have been capitalized as the organization will hold title to
the building in Haiti. This change was made on a retrospective basis and impacted the August 31,
2018 financial statements. The details of the adjustments and their effect on the August 31, 2018
financial statements are outlined below:

Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Capital assets $ 208,080 $ 96,966 $ 305,046
Deferred capital contributions $ - $ 96,966 $ 96,966
Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year $ 18,598 $ 9,491 $ 28,089
Live Different Builds Projects $ 1,309,162 $ (24,832) $ 1,284,330
Donations $ 2,232,063 $ (15,341) $ 2,216,722
Deficiency of revenue over expenditures $ (82,149) $ 9,491 $ (72,658)

3.  CASH
2019 2018

Cash $ 95,283 $ 56,463
Cash - high yield savings account 1,470,068 -

$ 1,565,351 $ 56,463

Cash accounts are held in two financial institutions. The high yield savings account bears interest
on an escalating tiered basis for which at year end was an average of 2.48%

Page 11

LIVE DIFFERENT
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2019

4.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
2019 2018

Program receivables $ 80,532 $ 105,457
Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) recoverable 35,800 33,975
Other 1,322 3,343

$ 117,654 $ 142,775

5.  NOTE RECEIVABLE
The note receivable is from an employee of the organization and is due August 31, 2021 with
monthly payments of $1,000 beginning April, 2017.  It is unsecured and non-interest bearing.

6.  CAPITAL ASSETS
2019 2018

(Note 2)
Accumulated

Cost Amortization Net Net

Land - Freedom Village $ 65,263 $ - $ 65,263 $ 65,263
House 123,187 35,808 87,379 92,307
Building under construction -
   Freedom Village 339,476 - 339,476 31,703
Vehicles 169,576 131,096 38,480 51,309
Vehicle under capital lease 73,298 63,118 10,180 34,613
Office furniture and equipment 31,467 21,199 10,268 12,700
Computer equipment 38,964 14,586 24,378 9,685
Computer equipment under

capital lease - - - 7,466
$ 841,231 $ 265,807 $ 575,424 $ 305,046

Amortization expense for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2019 was $57,610 (2018 - $61,797) and
is included in management and general on the combined statement of revenue and expenditures.

During the year a vehicle with a fair value of  $Nil (2018 - $15,000) was contributed to the
organization during the year and is reported under donation income in the combined statement of
revenue and expenditures.

During the year computer equipment under capital lease with a cost of  $12,799 (2018 - $Nil) was
purchased at the bargain purchase option of $10 and the lease obligation was fully discharged.